#### AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION.

An act proposing an amendment to article four (4) of the constitution of the

PAGE.

46

	of Minnesota, by adding thereto a new section in relation to free- of markets	1
thec	roposing an amendment to section twelve (12) of article one (1) of constitution of this state by adding thereto a proviso to protect the is of working men and women in certain cases	1
const	roposing an amendment to section one (1) of article four (4) of the titution of the state of Minnesota, relating to sessions of the slature	2
	GENERAL LAWS.	
CHAPTER.		PAGE.
1	An act proposing an amendment to section four (4) of article one (1) of the constitution of the State of Minnesota	3
2	An act to prescribe the bounds of senatorial and representative districts, and to apportion anew the senators and representatives among the several districts	1
3	An act relating to elections in cities of ten thousand (10,000) inhabitants and over	12
4	An act to furnish seed grain for distribution in certain counties afflicted by frost or blight, or hail, during the season of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-eight (1888), to provide for the repayment thereof, and to authorize the Boards of County Commissioners of such counties to issue bonds for the payment thereof	41
5	An act to amend an act entitled "An Act to Furnish Seed Grain for Distribution in Certain Counties Afflicted by Frost or Blight or Rail during the Season of Eighteen Hundred and Eighty-Eight (1888), to Provide for the Repayment thereof and to Authorize the Board of County Commissioners of such Counties to Issue Bonds for the Payment Thereof." Approved February (15th), eighteen hundred and eighty-nine (1889)	46

6	An act to extend the provisions of an act approved February fifteenth (15th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), entitled "An Act to Furnish Seed Grain for Distribution in Certain Counties Afflicted by Frost or Blight during the Season of One Thousand Eight Hundred and Eighty-Eight (1888), to Provide for the Repayment Thereof, and Anthorize the Boards of County Commissioners of such Counties to Issue Bonds for the Payment Thereof," and of other acts amendatory thereto	47
7	An act in relation to the manufacture and sale of baking powders, sugars and syrups, vinegars, lard, spirituous and mait liquors, to prevent fraud and to preserve the public health	48
	An act for the protection of the public health by providing for inspection before slaughter of cattle, sheep and swine designed for slaughter for human food	51
	An act to punish the counterfeiting of labels, trademarks and advertisements, and the use of counterfeited labels, trademarks and advertisements	53
10	An act to compel employers of females to furnish seats for such employes, and to prescribe penalties for violation thereof	54
11	An act to punish and prevent fraud in the sale of grain, seed and other cereals	55
12	An act to prohibit prize fighting and sparring matches	56
13	An act to punish drunkenness	57
14	An act to prevent the sale of cigarettes or tobacco to certain minor children	57
15	An act to prevent the improper use or wearing of the insignia or badge of the military order of the Loyal Legion of the United States, and of the Grand Army of the Republic	58
16	An act to prohibit the use of firearms by minors, and to punish the same	58
7	An act to prohibit the maintenance of opium "Joints" and to punish the keepers of such resorts and those who smoke opium therein	59
18	An act to punish the wilfull and fraudulent use and wearing of badges, emblems and insignia of secret orders and societies	60
19	An act to regulate the practice of dentistry in the State of Minnesota	60
20	An act providing the mode of inflicting the punishment of death, the manner in which the same shall be carried into effect, and declaring a violation of any of the provisions of this act to be a misdemeanor.	<b>6</b> 6
21	An act prohibiting the sale of spirituous liquors in the vicinity of the State Fair Grounds	67
<b>2</b> 2	An act to regulate the sale and lease of Mineral and other lands belonging to the State of Minnesota	68
23	An act to validate certain conveyances heretofore made of Lands in trust, to be used, maintained, kept and disposed of as a place of divine worship for the use of the ministry and membership or of residence for the ministry of any church of the Evangelical Association of North America	78
24	An act to legalize certain conveyances of land within this state without any subscribing witnesses, and without the power of attorney of person executing the same or any part thereof being	7.4

25	An act designating a place of deposit for all abstracts and convey- ances of title to the State of Minnesota of lands now owned or hereafter acquired by the state	75
<b>2</b> 6	An act to legalize certain conveyances of land within this state without any subscribing witnesses	75
27	An act relating to the allowance of the accounts of executors and administrators	76
28	An act to legalize acknowledgments of conveyances and other instruments and the records thereof	76
29	An act legalizing conveyances of real property defectively acknowledged and the records of such conveyances	77
30	An act to amend an act entitled "An Act to Prevent Debtors from Giving Preference to Creditors, and to Secure the Equal Dis- tribution of the Property of Debtors among their Creditors, and for the Release of Debts against Debtors"	78
31	An act limiting the time within which mortgage foreclosure sales may be called in question	82
32	An act relating to the allowance of accounts of executors and administrators	83
33	An act entitled "An Act Prescribing the Force and Effect of Sheriff's Certificates of Sale made under Powers in Mortgages and Limiting the Time within which such Sales may be Called in Question"	84
84	An act relating to the allowance of the accounts of guardians of insane persons	85
35	An act to legalize the record of certain certificates executed under and by virtue of section eleven (11), chapter eighty-one (81), title one (1), and orders confirming report of sale executed under and by virtue of section twenty-nine (29), chapter eighty- one (81), title two (2), General Statutes of Minnesata of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878)	85
36	An act legalizing certain mortgages and assignments heretofore made, as well as the records and foreclosures thereof heretofore made, notwithstanding certain defects in the execution or record of such mortgages	86
37	An act legalizing past foreclosures of mortgages heretofore made as against specified objections thereto	87
<b>3</b> 8	An act legalizing sheriff's certificates issued on mortgage fore- closure and execution sales	88
39	An act authorizing and declaring the effect of the record of certi- fied copies of deeds and conveyances in certain cases	89
<b>4</b> 0	An act to provide for the mortgaging of lands by executors and administrators	89
41	An act to legalize conveyances or other acts of foreign executors or their attorneys in fact	90
42	An act to validate and legalize the bond, letters testamentary, acceptance of trust and administration of any executor of the will of any deceased person, where such executor has not given the bond required by section two (2), of chapter fitty (50) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), until after the expiration of twenty (20) days after the probate of such will.	91
<b>4</b> 3	An act to legalize certain deeds, mortgages and other instruments affecting real estate in this state executed out of this state, and the records thereof and making the same evidence	92

44	An act entitled an act to authorize the Auditor of State to execute satisfactions and assignments of judgments in behalf of the State of Minnesota	93
45	An act entitled an act to validate and confirm assignments of judgments heretofore made by the Auditor of State	93
<b>4</b> 6	An act to establish a probate code	94
47	An act to define the term "daily newspaper," so far as relates to the publication of official and legal notices	160
<b>48</b>	An act relating to hotel and other runners	100
49	An act relating to the challenging of grand jurors	161
50	An act to prohibit clerks of district courts practicing as attorneys in the courts of which they are clerks	161
51	An act to exempt senators, representatives, clerks and other employes of the legislature from jury duty duringthe sessions thereof	162
52	An act to repeal chapter eighty-two (82) of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight 1878), being an act entitled "An act in Relation to the Encouragement of Fruit Culture in this State"	
<b>5</b> 3	An act to provide for the appointment of a legislative committee to attend a meeting at St. Louis, to consider the interests of stock growing and inspection	163
54	An act for the promotion of forestry in this state	165
55	An act to confirm and validate plats heretofore filed for record	165
56	An act to insure the accuracy of town plats	166
57	An act to cede jurisdiction to the United States over the territory embraced within Fort Snelling reservation	167
58	An act to accept the grants of moneys authorized by an act of the congress of the United States entitled "An Act to Establish Agricultural Experiment Stations in Connection with the Colleges Established in the Several States under the Provisions of an Act Approved July Second (2d), Eighteen Hundred and Sixty-two (1862)," and of the acts supplementary thereto, approved March two (2), eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887.)	168
59	An act to cede to the United States jurisdiction over certain territory in the city of Duluth, Minnesota, and granting the consent of the legislature to the purchase of the same by the United States as provided by section three hundred and fifty-five (355) of the Revised Statutes of the United States	168
60	An act to provide for surveys authorized by Congress of the United States in the State of Minnesota	169
61	An act in relation to the recording of log-marks in the second lumber district of the State of Minnesota	170
62	An act to amend an act entitled "An Act in Relation to the recording of Log Marks in the Second Lumber District of the State of Minnesota," approved March nineteenth (19th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889)	171
63	Au act entitled an act to continue state banks and their officers in existence after reorganization as national banks, for the pur- pose of carrying out the execution of wills or the performance	
	of specific trusts	172

64	An act to amend section twenty-six (26) of an act entitled, "An Act to conform all Savings Banks, or Institutions for Savings, to Uniformity of Powers, Rights and Liabilities, and to provide for the Organization of Savings Banks, for their Supervision and for the more Efficient Protection of Depositors in such Institutions," the same being chapter one hundred and nine (109) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), as amended by chapter forty-six (46) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883)	173
65	An act to authorize all municipal corporations and corporations organized for the purpose of constructing and maintaining water works for the purpose of supplying any town, city or village with water, to condemn and take private property for the use of such corporation, and to enter upon private property for the purpose of making surveys and locating such water works	174
66	An act to legalize the incorporation of certain villages	180
67	An act entitled an act to provide for the re-incorporation of villages and define their duties and powers and to repeal certain laws in relation thereto	181
	An act to further define the qualifications of jurors	182
	An act to fix the name of a lake formerly known as Elk Lake	$18^{2}$
٦	An act giving certain courts of the state concurrent jurisdiction over the waters of the Mississippi, St. Croix and St. Louis rivers.	183
71	An act to provide for the conveyance of the state park at Minne- haha falls to the city of Minneapolis, and to enable the board of park commissioners of said city to assess and collect the cost thereof and to improve the same for park purposes:	183
72	An act entitled an act to amend section ten (10) of chapter seventy-three (73) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to evidence	186
73	An act to amend general statutes eighteen hundred and seventy- eight (1878), chapter thirty-four (34), title five (5), relating to cemetery associations and private cemeteries	186
74	An act to amend section four (4), of chapter one hundred and seven (107), of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the qualifications of grand jurors.	187
75	An act to amend section eight (8) of chapter eight (8), of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), entitled, "County or County Officers," relating to change of boundary line between Beltrami and Cass counties, Minnesota	188
76	An act to amend an act entitled "An Act to Amend Section Three (3) of Chapter Eighteen (18) of the Compiled Statutes of One Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventy-eight (1878), relating to Partition Fences"	189
דני	An act to amend section two hundred and fifty-seven (257), title twenty-one (21,) of chapter sixty-six (66), general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), as amended by chapter fifty-seven (57) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), relating to trial of civil actions.	189
78	An act to amend section seventy (70) of chapter one hundred and twenty-four (124) of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878) as amended by chapter fifty-four (54) of the general laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five (1885).	100
	relating to timber culture	190

79	An act to amend section four (4) of chapter thirty-nine (39) of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to chattel mortgages	191
80	An act to amend section eleven (11) of chapter twenty-one (21) of the general statutes of Minnesota of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to weighte and measures	192
81	An act to amend section thirty-seven (37) of chapter nineteen (19) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to distraining beasts doing damage.	192
82.	An act to amend chapter forty-three (43) of the general statutes of Minnesota, relating to uses and trusts	193
83	An act to amend section four (4) of chapter one hundred and seven (107), of general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to qualifications of grand jurors	193
84	An act to amend section two (2) of chapter one hundred and seven 107 of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to grand jurors	194
85	An act to amend section forty-eight (48) of chapter thirteen (13) of the general statutes of A. D., eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), being an act relating to roads, cartways and bridges, ap- proved the eighth (8th) day of March, eighteen hundred and seventy-three (1873)	195
86	An act to amend section eighty-three (83) of chapter sixty-six (66) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), as the same is amended by chapter forty-two (42) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), relating to legal notices	196
87	An act to amend section nineteen (19) of chapter sixteen (16) of the general statutes of Minnesota of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to intoxicating liquors	197
88	An act to amend section one hundred and eighty-one (181) of chapter eight (8) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to registers of deeds	198
89	An act to amend section two (2), chapter seventeen (17) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to bastards	198
90	An act amending section five (5) of chapter sixty-nine (69) of the general statutes of Minnesota of A. D., one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to proceedings to debar husband and wife from interest in the property of the other.	199
91	An act entitled an act to amend section four (4) of chapter sixty- six (66) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to civil actions	200
92	An act to amend chapter one hundred and six (106) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to examination of offenders, commitment for trial and taking bail	200
93	An act to amend sections one (1) and two (2) of chapter eighty- eight (88) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the admission of persons to practice law in the courts of this state	201
94	An act to amend section thirty-seven 137) of title three (3) of chapter nineteen (19), general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to distraining beasts doing damages	202

95	An act to amend section two hundred and eighty-six (286) of chapter sixty-six (66) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to satisfactions of judgments	203
96	An set to amend section one (1) of chapter one hundred and twenty-four (124) of general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relative to legal holidays	203
97	An act to amend section one (1), chapter twenty-eight (28) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to auctioneers	204
98	An act entitled an act to amend section one (1), six (6), twelve (12), nineteen (19), twenty-two (22), forty-three (43) and fifty-seven (57) of chapter one hundred and seven (107) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to grand juries, and repealing all laws inconsistent therewith.	204
99	An act to amend section one hundred and eighty-three (183), chapter eight (8), of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to duties of register of deeds	206
100	An act to amend chapter thirty-three (33) of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to banks and banking	206
101	An act to amend section twenty-three (23) of chapter eighty-one (81), general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to foreclosure of mortgages	209
102	An act to amend section one hundred and twenty-five (125) of chapter eight (8), of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to section, quarter section or meander posts or monuments, and to the re-establishment thereof	209
103	An act amending section two (2), of chapter sixty-nine (69) general statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to and legalizing conveyances made by married women in specified cases.	210
104	An act to amend sections nineteen (19) and twenty-one (21) of chapter one hundred and forty-five (145) of the general statutes of the year eighteen hundred and eighty-five (1885), as amended by the laws of eighteen and eighty-seven (1887), chapter fifty-three (53), relating to the village marshals and street commissioners in Rock county.	211
105	An act to amend section eleven (11) of chapter sixteen (16) of the general statutes of the state of Minnesota, relative to the sale of intoxicating liquors to minors, students and drunkards	212
106	An act to amend title twenty-four (24) of chapter sixty-six (66), of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to proceedings supplementary to the execution,	213
107	An act to amend section eighty-seven (87) of chapter seventy-three (73) of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to exemplification of judgment of justice in another state.	214
108	An act to amend section fifteen (15) of chapter three (3), of general statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to compensation of members of the legislature	215
109	An act amending section two (2) of chapter seventy-seven (77) of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to actions by or against executors, administra- tors and heirs	215

110	An act entitled an act to amend sections one (1), six (6), twelve (12), nineteen (19), twenty-two (22), forty-three (43) and fifty-seven (57) of chapter one hundred and seven (107) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), as amedded by an act entitled "An Act to Amend Sections One (1), Six (6), Twelve (12), Nineteen (19), Twenty-two (22), Forty-three (43) and Fifty-seven (57) of Chapter One Hundred and Seven, of General Statutes One Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventy-eight), relating to Grand Juries, and Repealing all Laws Inconsistent Therewith." approved March twenty-second (22), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), relating to grand juries and repealing all laws inconsistent therewith.	216
111	An act to amend section three (3), chapter seventy-five (75), general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878) relating to costs in actions to determine adverse claims to real property	218
112	An act to amend section eighteen (18) of chapter seven (7) of general statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight, relating to the salaries of the judges of the supreme court	219
118	An act to amend chapter two hundred and four (201), general laws eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887), relating to ownership of real estate by aliens and corporations	219
114	An act to amend chapter seventy-four (74) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), entitled the Military Code, and the several acts amendatory thereof	221
115	An act to amend chapter seventy-four (74) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), entitled the Military Code, and the several acts amendatory thereof	224
116	An act to amend section one (1) of chapter two hundred and eighteen (218) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), relating to the state library	224
117 _	An act to amend section one (1), of chapter two hundred and four (204), of the general laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887), entitled "an act to restrict the ownership of real satate in the state of Minnesota to American citizens and those who have lawfully declared their intentions to become such, and so forth, and to limit the quantity of land which corporations may acquire, hold or own."	225
118	An act to amend section one (1) of chapter ninety-nine (99) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), relating to acknowledgments	225
119	An act to amend an act entitled, "An Act to Conform all Savings Banks, or Institutions for Savings, to Uniformity of Powers, Rights and Liabilities, and to Provide for the Organization of Savings Banks, for their Supervision, and for the more Efficient Protection of Depositors in such Institutions;" approved, March eleventh (11), eighteen hundred seventy-nine (1879), being chapter one hundred and nine (109) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879)	226
120	An act to amend chapter one hundred and fifty (150) of the general laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887), entitled an act to authorize the burial, by the state, of the bodies of honorably discharged soldiers, sailors or marines who may hereafter die without having sufficient means to defray their funeral expenses.	228
121	An act to amend an act entitled, "An Act Relating to Interest on Money and Usury," being chapter sixty-six (66) of the general laws of A. D. eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, (1879), as the	990

122	An act to amend sections eighteen (18) and twenty-one (21) of chapter one hundred and forty-five (145) of the general laws of said state for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), relating to the incorporation of villages	230
123	An act to amend sections twenty-six (26) and thirty-two (32) of chapter one hundred and forty-five (145) of the general laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885) entitled "An Act to Provide for the Incorporation of Villages and to Define their Duties and Powers and to Repeal Certain Laws in Relation thereto."	231
124	An act to amend the provise in subdivision "A" of section one (1) of chapter ten (10) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), relating to the regulation of common carriers	233
125 ]	An act to amend sections sixteen (16) and fifty-four (54), of chapter one hundred and forty-five (145) of the general laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), entitled, "An Act to Provide for the Incorporation of Villages and to Define their Duties and Powers, and Repeal Certain Laws in Relation thereto."	234
126	An act to amend chapter eighty-five (85) of the general laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), relating to the running at large of horses, cattle, mules and asses, in the counties of Swift and Chippewa, entitled an act to amend section thirty-eight (38), of title three (3), of chapter nineteen (19), of the general statutes, as the same is amended by section two (2), of chapter fifty-three (53), of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874), and by section one (1), of chapter one hundred and nineteen (119), of general laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), relating to the running at large of horses, cattle, mules and asses, in the counties of Swift and Chippewa	236
127	An act entitled an act to amend section two (2), chapter ninety- one (91) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred seventy-six (1876), the same being an act providing for the adoption of children	237
128	An act to amend section sixteen (16) chapter one hundred and forty-five (145) of general laws one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), being "An Act to Provide for the Incorporation of Villages and to Define their Duties and Powers and to Repeal Certain Laws in Relation thereto."	238
129	An act to amend section one (1) of chapter two hundred and four (204) of the general laws of the state of Minnesota, approved March second (20d), eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887).	238
130	An act to amend section four (4) chapter fifteen (15) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), relating to railway crossings	239
131	An act to amend section one (1) of chapter one hundred and nine- ty one (191) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), relating to actions for libel	240
132	An act to amend section eleven (11) and section sixteen (16) of chapter forty-two (42) of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), as amended by setion one (1) and section two (2) of chapter twenty-four (24) of the general laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five (1885), relating to official trusts.	241
133	An act to amend section seventy-one (71) of chapter four (4) of the general laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887), relating to elections	242

134	An act to amend an act entitled an act to provide for the incorporation of villages and to define their duties and powers and to repeal certain laws in relation thereto, being chapter one hundred and forty-five (145) of the general laws of one thousand, eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), so that the village of Brown's Valley, Traverse county, Minnesota, shall be a separate election district for all purposes from the town in which it is located.	243
135	An act to amend section one (1) of chapter one hundred and thirty-six (136) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), relating to the time of holding the terms of the district court in Freeborn county, in the tenth judicial district	243
136	An act to authorize the district court of the second judicial district to make rules regulating the practice therein, and to fix the time for the service of notices of trial and filing notes of issue in said district	244
137	An act relating to the terms of the district court in the county of Winona	245
138	An act to amend an act entitled "An Act to Amend Section Fifty-six (56), Title Three (3), Chapter Sixty-four (64), of the General Statutes of One Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventy-eight (1878), as Amended by Chapter One Hundred and Thirty-five (185) of the Laws of One Thousand Eight Hundred and Eighty-five (1875), Relating to the Terms of the District Court in the First (1st) Judicial District," approved March fifteenth (15th), one thousand eight hundred and eightynine (1889)	245
139	An act to fix the times for holding the general terms of the district court for the seventh (7th) judicial district	246
140	An act entitled an act prescribing the time for holding the general terms of the district court in the several counties of the twelfth (12th) judicial district	248
141	An act to change the time for holding the general terms of the district court in and for the county of Wadena, in the fifteenth (15th) judicial district	249
142	An act to change the term of district court in Mille Lacs county, Minn.	250
143	An act to amend chapter one hundred and thirty-three (133) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty- five (1885), relating to the general terms of the district court of Pope county	250
144	An act fixing the time of holding terms of the district court in the second (2d) judicial district	251
145	An act fixing the time for holding the general term of the district court in the county of Hubbard in the fifteenth (15th) judicial district	252
146	An act to fix the dates for holding general terms of the district court in the sixteenth (16th) judicial district of Minnesota	252
147	An act to amend section fifty-six (56) of title three (3) of chapter sixty-four (64) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), as amended by chapter one hundred and thirty-five (185) of the laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885,) relating to the terms of the district court of the first (1st) judicial district	253

148	An act to amend section two (2) of chapter one hundred and seven (107) of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887), relating to the terms of the district court of the county of Martin, sixth (6th) judicial district	254
149	An act to fix the times for holding the general terms of district court in Le Sueur county, in the eighth (8th) judicial district, Minnesota	255
150	An act to increase the number of judges of the second (2d) judicial district of this state and to prescribe the duties of same	255
151	An act to create an additional judge for the eleventh (11th) judicial district of the state of Minnesota	256
152	An act entitled an act to amend chapter eighty-four (84), of the general laws of the extra session of the legislature of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1581), as amended by chapter one hundred and two (102), of the general laws of the session of the legislature of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887) and to provide for the appointment and election of two (2) additional judges in the fourth judicial district.	257
153	An act relative to the powers and jurisdiction of judges of the district court	258
154	An act to amend section two hundred and forty-four (244) of chapter sixty-six (66), general statutes of Minnesota, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to decisions of courts filed out of term	258
155	An to provide for the recording of the plat of the lands now occupied by the State Reform School, and the payment of certain taxes now existing against said lands	259
156	An act to amend section two hundred and forty-two (242) of chapter sixty-six (66) of the general statutes of Minnesota for one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to decisions of judges of district courts	260
257	An act to amend section fifty-nine (59) of chapter sixty-four (64) general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878) and to repeal acts amendatory thereof, relating to district courts and general terms thereof	261
158	An act to amend section sixteen (16) of chapter sixty-five (65), general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to service of summons in justice courts	269
159	An act to vest in the first judge of the district court for the eleventh judicial district certain powers, authority and official trusts heretofore vested in the town council of the city of Duluth, and in the common council of the city of Duluth	263
160	An act to amend section two (2) of chapter seventy (70) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to fees of the clerk of the district	26
161	An act entitled an act providing for changing the place of trial of actions commenced in the municipal courts and courts of justices of the peace in certain cases	26
	An act entitled an act to provide for the formation of school districts	26
163	An act legalizing the acts of county auditors who have certified to the validity of school district bonds and orders	26
164	An act to amend section twenty-seven (27) of chapter thirty-six (36) of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878, being an act to establish and maintain a system	oc

165	An act to amend chapter one hundred and twenty-four (124), general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), entitled an act to provide for the formation of new school districts.	267
166	An act to amend section nineteen (19) of chapter thirty-six (36) of the general statutes of Minnesota, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the removal of school house sites	268
167	An act to amend an act entitled, "An Act to Provide for Establishing a State Public School," being chapter one hundred and forty-six (146) of the general laws of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885)	269
168	An act to provide for the draining of lands in any town in this state, by owners of lands when the same cannot be done without affecting the lands of others, and to repeal chapter ninetynine (99) of the general laws of A. D. eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887)	275
169	An act to detach certain territory from Sherburne county and to attach the same to Stearns county, and to change the line between said counties	277
170	An act to authorize counties to change their system of caring for the poor	279
171	An act to amend chapter eight (8) of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to counties and county officers	284
172	An act to amend section one hundred and two (102) of chapter eight (8) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to meetings of boards of county commissioners	285
173	An act to amend section one hundred and two (102) of chapter eight (8) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the meetings of the boards of county commissioners	286
174	An act for changing county seats	286
175	An act authorizing the county surveyors to establish the boundary lines of highways	293
176	An act to legalize the organization of certain townships	294
177	An act to amend section eighty-three (83) of chapter ten (10) of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the compensation of township treasurer	295
178	An act to amend chapter one hundred and thirty-two (132) of the general laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-three (1883), as amended by chapter four (4) of the general laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five (1885), relating to boards of health	295
179	An act to amend section seventy-six (76) of chapter thirteen (13) of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878) as amended by section one (1) of chapter sixty-four (64) of the general laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-three (1883) relating to roads in more than one (1) county	296
180	An act to amend section one hundred and two (102) of chapter eight (8) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to county commissioners.	297
181	An act to provide for the payment of fees for filing and recording the qualifications of certain town and county officers	297

182	An act to amend section one hundred and two (102) of chapter eight (8) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to meetings of boards of county commissioners.
183	An act to provide for the levy of taxes for state purposes for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), one thousand eight hundred and ninety (1890), and July thirty-first (31st), one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one (1891)
184	An act to amend section one hundred and five (105) of chapter eleven (11) of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), as amended by section twenty-two (22) of chapter two (2), general laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five (1885), relating to lien of taxes between grantee and granter on personal property
185	An act to amend section ninety-two (92) of chapter eleven (11) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seven- ty-eight (1878), relating to the redemption of lands sold for taxes
186	An act to amend section ninety-seven (97) of chapter eleven (11) of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to taxes
187	An act to refund to purchasers at tax sales amount paid by them on state school or indemnity school, agricultural college, state university or internal improvement lands, under certain circumstances
188	An act to amend section nineteen (19) of chapter one (1) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the assessment and collection of taxes
189	An act to legalize the execution and record of conveyances and powers of attorney unattested by witnesses
190	An act amending chapter fifty-five (55) of the general laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-three (1873), being an act entitled "An Act to Protect Bona Fide Occupants of Real Estate."
191	An act to repeal chapter eleven (11) of the general laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887), entitled an act for the taxation of railroad companies.
192	An act to amend section sixty (60) of chapter eleven (11) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy eight (1878), as amended by section seven (7) of chapter two (2) of the general laws of Minnesota, for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-five (1885), relating to the assessment and collection of taxes.
193	An act to amend section sixty (60), of chapter eleven (11), of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to taxes, by adding to the said section sixty (60) as the same was amended by section seven (7) of chapter two (2), of the laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), an additional clause
194	An act authorizing the apportionment of certain expenses incurred in the collection of taxes in Brown county
195	An i to amend section fifty-nine (59) of chapter eleven (11), general statutes eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), as amended by section six (6) of chapter two (2) general laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five (1885), relating to taxes
196	An act in relation to sale of real estate heretofore made by execu- tors, administrators or guardians

197	An act to amend section one (1) chapter sixty (60) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), relating to assessment and collection of taxes	310
198	An act to amend section thirty-seven (37) of chapter six (6), general laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-seven (1877), relating to notice of redemption from tax sales	310
199	An act giving liens for the better security of mechanics, laborers and others who perform work and labor or furnish material or personal property	312
200	An act giving liens for the better security of mechanics, material men, laborers and others	313
201	An act repealing an act entitled an act to abol'sh the process of garnishments as applied to workingmen	323
202	An act to amend chapter one hundred and forty-eight (148) of general laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887), relating to Soldiers' Home and relief	323
203	An act to amend section one hundred and ninety-eight (198) of chapter sixty-six .66; of the general statutes eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), as amendment by chapter fifty-five (55) of the general laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-one (1881), relating to garnishments	324
204	An act to fix the amount of wages of laborers exempt from process of attachments, garnishments or execution	325
205	An act for the preservation of game	326
206	An act to provide for the preservation and protection of the white fish fry and young brook trout deposited in lake Superior and streams thereof by the Minnesota Fish Commission, and the United States Fish Commission, and to promote the growth of the fishing industry on Lake Superior, by a proper regulation and adjustment of the sizes of meshes in all seine, gill and pound nets, and to provide for the services of a fish warden for this portion of the State of Minnesota	331
207	An act to amend section one hundred and four (104) of chapter six (6) of the general statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy eight (1878), relating to commissioners of fisheries	833
208	An act to amend an act entitled "An Act to Establish a Penal Code," approved March ninth (9th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885)	334
209	An act to amend title sixteen (16) of the penal code of Minnesota relating to cruelty to animals	335
210	An act to amend sections three hundred and twenty-seven (327) and three hundred and twenty-nine (329) of the penal code	340
211	An act to amend section four hundred and eighty-nine (489), of the penal code, relating to injury to property in houses of wor- ship and school houses	341
212	An act to amend an act entitled, "An Act to Establish a Penal Code," approved March nine (9), eighteen hundred and eighty-five (1885)	342
213	An act to amend section three hundred and twenty-eight (328) of the penal code	$34_2$
214	An act to amend section thirteen (13) of the penal code of the State of Minnesota.	343
215	An act to amend section three hundred and forty-eight (348), title six (6), of chapter thirty-four (34), of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to town insurance companies.	344

216	An act to amend section three hundred and thirty-eight (338) of chapter thirty-four (34) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the organization and powers of town insurance companies	344
217	An act to provide for a uniform policy of fire insurance to be made and issued in this state by all insurance companies taking fire risks on property within this state	845
218	An act to amend section nine (9), title three (3), of chapter one (1) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872), entitled, an act to establish a reciprocal general insurance law for the State of Minnesota, and to revise and amend the laws of said state relating to home and foreign insurance companies, being section two hundred and ninety-four (294) of chapter thirty-four (34) of the general statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878)	348
219	An act to amend chapter eighty-three (83) general laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-five (1875), by inserting after the word "stack" in line seven (7) of section ten (10), the words "churches and school houses"	349
<b>22</b> 0	An act to amend section one hundred and twelve (112) of chapter thirty-four (34) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to corporations	<b>34</b> 9
221	An act to amend title one (1) of chapter thirty-four (34) of the general statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relation to corporations	350
222	An act requiring railway companies to build and keep in repair highway crossings	352
223.	An act to amend section two hundred and twenty-six (226) of chapter thirty-four (34) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy- eight (1878), relating to the sale of land by religious corporations	354
224.	An act to amend title three (3) of chapter thirty-four (34) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to corporations other than those for pecuniary profit	354
225.	An act requiring the payment of fees into the state treasury by corporations, upon filing farticles of association, or upon increase of capital stock	357
226.	An act amendatory and supplementary to chapter thirty-four (34) of the general statutes, relating to corporations, and amendatory laws thereto	358
227.	An act to make the provisions of chapter one hundred and seven (107) of the general laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-three (1883), as amended by chapter three (3) of the general laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five (1885), and as amended by chapter seventy-four (74) of the general laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887), applicable to corporations, organized under or confirmed by chapter one hundred and thirty-five (135) of the general laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887).	359
228	An act to amend section two (2) chapter ninety-four (94) of the general laws for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), relating to corporations	360
229	An act relating to the formation or re-organization of religious societies, associations or corporations	361
230	An act to subject certain companies, associations and corpora- tions, organized under laws of this state to the provisions of the state banking laws	

231	An act to legalize the publication of certain articles of incorpora-	364
232	An act to corporate and reincorporate religious societies known as Young Men's Christian Associations	365
233	An act to amend section eleven (11) of chapter twenty-three (23) of the general laws of the year eighteen hundred and sixty-seven (1867), entitled "An Act to Provide for the Incorporation of Savings Associations."	<b>36</b> 6
234	An act to amend chapter one-hundred and seven (107), general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), entitled "An Act to Anthorize the Organization and Incorporation of Annuity, Safe Deposit, and Trust Companies."	367
235	An act to authorize railroad companies organized under the laws of other states to build and extend their line or lines of railway into, through or across the state of Minnesota, to provide for their incorporation in this state, and to define the meaning of the term gross earnings as applied to such companies	368
236	An act relating to building, loan and saving associations doing a general business	870
237	An act to amend section five (5), of title one (1), of chapter thirty- four (34), of the general statutes relating to the continuance and renewal of corporations	882
238	An act to amend chapter one hundred and thirty-eight (138), of the general laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-one (1881), entitled "An act to incorporate camp or grove meeting associations, Sunday school assemblies, or any society for religious instruction or worship, or mutual improvement in moral, literary or social culture."	383
239	An act to provide for borrowing money to defray the extraordinary expenditures of the state government	384
240	An act to modify the contract for the publication of the Minnesota reports	385
<b>241</b> .	An act to provide the university of the state of Minnesota with the general and special laws and the reports of the decisions of the supreme court for library purposes	386
242	An act to amend chapter one hundred and fifteen (115), general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), entitled "An act to provide for the publication of a legislative manual"	387
243	An act to authorize the secretary of state to distribute certain public documents among the school and other public libraries in the state.	388
244	An act to amend sections one (1), two (2), three (8), five (5) and six (6), of chapter one hundred and fifteen (115) of the general laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887), relating to the bureau of labor statistics	389
245	An act to amend sections two hundred and seventy-five (275), two hundred and seventy-six (276) and two hundred and seventy-seven (277) of chapter thirty-four (34) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the appointment, salary and duties of insurance commissioners and the appointment of a deputy insurance commissioner and his duties and salary	391
246	An act to fix the salary of the inspector of illuminating oils, and the compensation of the deputy inspectors, and to provide for the disposition of the fees received for inspections, and to provide for the inspection of illuminating oils in tank cars	398

247	An act to smend chapter one hundred and forty (140), an act to prevent deception in the sale of dairy products, and to preserve the public health, being supplementary to and in aid of chapter one hundred and forty-nine (149), of the laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), entitled "An act to prohibit and prevent the sale and manufacture of unhealthy or adulterated dairy products."	396
248	An act relating to the duty of the attorney general respecting in- corporations.	402
249	An act to authorize the adjutant general to supply the various camps of the Sons of Veterans, U. S. A., organized and existing within this state, with such arms and accountrements as may belong to the state, and not be necessary for the equipment of the national guard.	403
250	An act to amend chapter two hundred and fifty-four (254) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), relating to the salary of the state treasurer's clerk	404
251	An act to amend chapter one hundred (100) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), fixing the compensation of a fireman at the capitol	405
252	An act to provide for the distribution of copies of the geological survey of the state of Minnesota	405
253	An act to provide for the better protection of life and property, by establishing a board of inspectors to inspect steam vessels and steam boilers, and provide for the licensing of engineers of steam engines, and masters and pilots of steamboats on the inland waters of the state of Minnesota, and to repeal chapter one hundred and forty-eight (148) of the general laws of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885).	406
254	An act to provide for the management of the state prison at Stillwater and to appropriate for the expense of said prison any funds arising from the labor of prisoners, and other miscellaneous receipts of the prison.	418
255	An act to provide for and regulate the employment of convicts in the state prison at Stillwater, and to repeal chapters one hun- dred and ninety-seven (197) and one hundred and sixty-six (166) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty- seven (1887).	430
256	An act to amend chapter two hundred and eight (208) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), relating to the state reformatory	435
257	An act to amend an act entitled "An act to establish the Minnesota reformatory at St. Cloud, Minnesota, and to provide for the government thereof," approved March second (2d), eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887)	438
258	An act relating to the state reform school	438
259	An act to amend "An act entitled an act to consolidate the various acts relating to the Minnesots state reform school and to amend the same," approved March third (3d), eighteen hundred and seventy (1870), being chapter seven (7), general laws eighteen hundred and seventy (1870).	450
260	An act to amend an act, approved March third (3d), one thousand eight hundred and seventy (1870), entitled "An act entitled an act to consolidate the various acts relating to the Minnesota state reform school, and to amend the same"	451
	_	

261	An act to amend an act entitled "An act entitled an act to consolidate the various acts relating to the Minnesota state reform school, and to amend the same," approved March third (3d) eighteen hundred and seventy (1870)	452
262	An act to secure Postal rights to inmates of hospitals or asylums for insane.	453
263	An act to amend section thirty-two (32) of title three (3) of chapter thirty-five (35) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to duties of superintendent of hospitals for insane.	456
264	An act to amend an act entitled "An act establishing an agricultural experiment station," approved March seventh (7th), eighteen hundred and eighty-five (1885)	<b>4</b> 57
265	An act to authorize and empower the board of regents of the University of Minnesota to make sale and conveyance of the tract of land purchased by them for use as part of the experimental farm of the University situated near Lake Minnetonka	<b>1</b> 58
266	An act to amend chapter thirty-seven (37), of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the University of Minnesota	459
<b>2</b> 67	An act confirming and making effectual certain deeds of convey- ance of lands heretofore made in the name of the University of Minnesota, or the board of regents thereof, and authorizing the conveyance in the future of certain lands by and in the name of the University of Minnesota	460
268	An act to increase the number of members of the state normal school board and to provide for certain expenses	462
269	An act to establish a uniform system of accounting for public funds in the state educational, charitable and correctional institutions, and to appropriate miscellaneous receipts for the use of the said institutions.	<b>463</b>
. <b>2</b> 70	An act for procuring evidence of the publication of legal notices in newspapers filed with the state historical society	467
271	An act to appropriate money to aid in building bridges and draining lands in certain counties of the state	468
273	An act approving and accepting the report of the commissioners of the state park at Minnehaha Falls, and appropriating the sum necessary to pay the cost of the lands selected by said commissioners	509
274	An act to establish and maintain farmers' institutes in Mianesota.	511
275	An act amending chapter two hundred and thirty-five (235), general laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887), relating to appropriations for reform schools	<b>5</b> 13
276	An act to appropriate money for the expenses of the present session of the legislature	514
277	An act to appropriate money for additional legislative expenses for the current session	515
278	An act to provide for the preparation and publication of the history of the organization and service of the Minnesota troops in the Civil war of eighteen hundred and sixty-one—eighteen hundred and sixty-five (1861–1885) and in the Indian war of eighteen hundred and sixty-two (1862)	515
279	An act to reimburse #T" company, second regiment, M. N. G., in the sum of five hundred (500) dollars for property destroyed by fire	519

	GENERAL INDEX.	xxi
280	An act to commemorate the battles of New Ulm, and appropriate money to erect a monument for that purpose	<b>51</b> 9
281	An act to appropriate money to purchase a site for a monument upon the battle and camp grounds of Camp Release, in Lac Qui Parle county, Minnesota	520
282	An act to appropriate money for the erection of a bronze tablet on the battlefield of Gettysburg	521
283	An act to appropriate money to indemnify Dempsey S. Marshall for loss of a voucher issued to him for beef cattle furnished troops during the Indian outbreak of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two (1862)	522
284	An act to reimburse Anson Northrup for moneys paid out by him in the Sioux war of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two (1862), in the state of Minnesota	522
285	An act to reimburse Charles F. Dinsmore for loss sustained by him from fire of the state prison, January twenty-four (24), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-four (1884)	523
286	An act to appropriate money to supply the deficiency in the appropriation for special and current expenses for the state public school.	524
287	An act to appropriate money for the general expenses of the state government, and for other purposes therein named, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety (1890), and annually thereafter, and to appropriate money for certain general expenses, for the fiscal years ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety (1890), and July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891)	<b>524</b>
288	An act to appropriate money for certain purposes therein named.	528
289	An act to appropriate money for certain purposes therein named.	530
290	An act to authorize and empower the Ancient Order of Hibernians of America to become incorporated	531
	JOINT RESOLUTIONS.	
Number.	<del>-</del> -	AGE.
$\frac{1}{2}$	A memorial by the house of representatives, the senate concurring.  A joint resolution requesting congress to pass a law granting pensions to every honorably discharged Union soldier and sailor who was confined in Rebel prisons	533 534
3	Joint resolutions	534
4	Joint memorial of the senate and house of representatives of the state of Minnesota to the senate and house and president of the United States	535
5	A joint resolution of the senate and house of representatives of the state of Minnesota protesting against the repeal of inter- state commerce law	535
6	Joint resolution in relation to Capt. John Ericsson	536

## ERRATA.

The letters and words included in brackets [] in this volume of General Laws, are not in the bills approved by the Governor and filed with the Secretary of State; they are found in the engrossed bills, but were omitted or incorrectly copied in enrollment.

#### AMENDMENTS

TO THE

## CONSTITUTION.

### ADOPTED IN THE YEAR 1888.

AN ACT PROPOSING AN AMENDMENT TO ARTICLE FOUR (4) OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF MINNE-SOTA, BY ADDING THERETO A NEW SECTION IN RELA-TION TO FREEDOM OF MARKETS.

SEC. 35. Any combination of persons, either as individuals or as members or officers of any corporation, to monopolize the markets for food products in this state, or to interfere with, or restrict the freedom of such markets, is hereby declared to be a criminal conspiracy, and shall be punished in such manner as the legislature may provide.

Freedom of

Adopted November 6th, 1888. For amendment 194,932, When adopted. against amendment 13,064.

AN ACT PROPOSING AN AMENDMENT TO SECTION TWELVE (12) OF ARTICLE ONE (1) OF THE CONSTITU-TION OF THIS STATE BY ADDING THERETO A PROVISO TO PROTECT THE RIGHTS OF WORKING MEN AND WOMEN IN CERTAIN CASES.

Provided, however, that all property so exempted shall To protect the rights of working men be liable to seizure and sale for any debts incurred to any

and women.

person for work done or materials furnished in the construction, repair, or improvement of the same; and provided further, that such liability to seizure and sale shall also extend to all real property for any debt incurred to any laborer or servant for labor or service performed.

When adopted.

Adopted November 6th, 1888. For amendment 153,908, against amendment 48,649.

AN ACT PROPOSING AN AMENDMENT TO SECTION ONE (1) OF ARTICLE FOUR (4) OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, RELATING TO SESSIONS OF THE LEGISLATURE.

Sessions of the legislature.

SECTION 1. The legislature shall consist of the Senate and House of Representatives, which shall meet biennially at the seat of government of the state, at such time as shall be prescribed by law, but no session shall exceed the term of ninety (90) legislative days, and no new bill shall be introduced in either branch, except on the written request of the governor, during the last twenty (20) days of such sessions, except the attention of the legislature shall be called to some important matter of general interest by a special message from the governor.

When adopted.

Adopted November 6th, 1888. For amendment 150,003, against amendment 52,946.